Order or Enjoin Defendant FPL to mitigate the damages caused by the migration of 

pollutants into Biscayne Bay and the ground water surrounding the cooling canal 

system; 

e. Order Defendant FPL to comply with all terms and conditions of its NPDES Permit;  

f. Order Defendant FPL to pay civil penalties of up to thirty-seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($37,500) per day for each day of each violation of the CWA set out in this 

Complaint, pursuant to Sections 309(d) and 505(a) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 

and 1365(a); 

g. Award Plaintiff its costs, including reasonable attorney and expert witness fees, as